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Compensation of employees (NOK million), by region, industry, contents
and time

Compensation of employees
1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007

18 Nordland

Total industry 21400 23422 24794 25674 27117 28440 28882 29943 32286 35031 37531
Agriculture, hunting and forestry 113 118 137 133 192 218 203 201 230 241 227
Fishing and fish farming 332 358 383 244 384 392 375 366 373 467 472
Oil and gas extraction incl. services 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0
Oil and gas extraction 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Service activities incidental to oil and gas 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0
Mining and quarrying 166 158 131 121 120 115 98 110 134 162 180
Manufacturing 2868 3107 2936 3120 3258 3381 3140 3337 3390 3718 4253
Food products, beverages and tobacco 819 867 882 868 922 949 913 989 1001 1096 1165
Textiles,wearing apparel, leather 62 65 65 69 78 76 54 55 66 73 78
Wood and wood products 136 149 130 159 167 165 174 183 195 228 260
Pulp, paper and paper products 4 5 5 6 3 4 4 3 5 : 0
Publishing, printing, reproduction 237 252 246 255 254 249 256 244 240 255

Refined petroleum, chemical and mineral products 152 165 166 152 187 178 189 211 234 260 322
Basic chemicals 219 208 191 205 206 277 254 243 261 345 432
Basic metals 590 678 616 678 651 630 618 644 612 569 615
Machinery and other equipment n.e.c. 469 520 478 550 560 616 515 565 632 734 885
Building of ships, oil platforms and moduls 151 165 126 143 198 203 128 153 99 106 126
Furniture and other manufacturing n.e.c. 29 34 32 35 34 34 34 46 46 51 79
Electricity and gas supply 327 348 404 455 393 513 333 347 414 437 331
Water supply 10 11 12 13 28 28 28 30 32 34 34
Construction 1459 1663 1795 1734 1782 1722 1768 1970 2231 2550 3140
Wholesale and retail trade, rep. of mot. veh. etc. 2162 2360 2497 2665 2753 2866 2938 3079 3310 3506 3753
Hotels and restaurants 516 560 641 654 664 687 670 636 706 737 824
Transport via pipelines 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Ocean transport 32 36 39 26 28 14 7 15 12 49 55
Other transport industries 1982 2215 2338 2292 2264 2397 2381 2729 3451 3430 3421
Post and telecommunications 498 525 446 444 499 442 390 409 430 440 460
Financial intermediation 479 488 531 515 602 548 751 242 240 558 592
Dwellings (households) 4 5 4 2 13 11 11 1 2 11 12
Business services 845 985 1264 1485 1593 1712 1677 1853 2043 2276 2362
Public administration and defence 2900 3114 3390 3422 3313 3419 3462 3587 3635 3892 3985
Education 2242 2478 2647 2795 3003 3130 3362 3454 3597 3868 3878
Health and social work 3787 4145 4425 4724 5300 5810 6196 6613 6905 7432 8236
Other social and personal services 679 749 774 832 926 1035 1091 965 1151 1222 1316
General government 8953 9781 10436 10833 11313 12140 12551 13173 13716 14623 15374
CENTRAL GOVERNMENT 2829 3042 3187 3322 2823 4736 4812 5106 5346 5583 6096
Civilian central government 1916 2054 2137 2221 1724 3537 3674 4008 4236 4450 5284
Defence 913 988 1050 1101 1099 1199 1138 1098 1110 1134 813
LOCAL GOVERNMENT 6124 6738 7249 7511 8490 7404 7739 8067 8370 9040 9277
Market producers 12024 13201 13900 14357 15128 15666 15652 16104 17868 19629 21388

Non-market producers 9376 10221 10894 11316 11989 12775 13230 13840 14418 15402 16143



19 Troms Romsa

Total industry

Agriculture, hunting and forestry
Fishing and fish farming

Oil and gas extraction incl. services
Oil and gas extraction

Service activities incidental to oil and gas
Mining and quarrying

Manufacturing

Food products, beverages and tobacco
Textiles,wearing apparel, leather
Wood and wood products

Pulp, paper and paper products

Publishing, printing, reproduction

Refined petroleum, chemical and mineral products

Basic chemicals
Basic metals

Machinery and other equipment n.e.c.

Building of ships, oil platforms and moduls

Furniture and other manufacturing n.e.c.
Electricity and gas supply
Water supply

Construction

Wholesale and retail trade, rep. of mot. veh. etc.

Hotels and restaurants

Transport via pipelines

Ocean transport

Other transport industries

Post and telecommunications
Financial intermediation
Dwellings (households)

Business services

Public administration and defence
Education

Health and social work

Other social and personal services
General government

CENTRAL GOVERNMENT
Civilian central government
Defence

LOCAL GOVERNMENT
Market producers

Non-market producers

20 Finnmark Finnmarku

Total industry

Agriculture, hunting and forestry
Fishing and fish farming

Oil and gas extraction incl. services
Oil and gas extraction

Service activities incidental to oil and gas

Mining and quarrying

14 834
75
188
92

173
58

139
168

22
135

984
1746
448

26
1031
370
389

735
2096
1908
2916

389
6785
2449
1480

970
4336
7700
7134

6469

24
109

48

16 211
78
204
97

18
1368

183
62

153
183

1134
389
396

862
2255
2098
3186

421
7401
2631
1582
1049
4770
8 449
7762

7052

25
119

53

17334
64
236
88

180
50

145
182

24
216

1199
1979
503

29
1158
378
448

1050
2427
2244
3498

469
7948
2809
1656
1153
5140
9007
8328

7485
25
131

18 052
66
120
113

1371
602
49
42

194
68

159
173

32
209

1202
2110
524

33
1128
412
417

1179
2561
2306
3772

493
8380
2923
1707
1216
5457
9262
8790

8083

29
428

66

19 405
83
214

17
1414
636
45
44

199
64

168
165

30
193

1242
2180
553

1111
528
486

1350
2495
2676
4205

622
9085
2991
1803
1188
6094
9823
9582

8068

26
142

62

20243
89
228

17
1451
676
40
48

199
67

173
163
27
260
17
1213
2203
595

1220
463
624

1409
2604
2814
4334

9449
4890
3559
1331
4559

10 396
9847

8 605

28
160

61

22 824
99

187
140

166
137
26

21
1288
2230

548

1263
421
568

2940
2629
2935
5048
700
10 184
5383
4053
1330
4801
12 206
10618

8907

30
128

66

21 831
98
186
126

21
1487
691
27

61

220
77

181
123
28
331
20
1451
2341
571

20
1329

1590
2674
3030
5326
621
10 570
5572
4283
1290
4998
10 853
10978

9368

30
109

61

23014
100
185
155

25
1453
679
30

61

203
77

203
98

31
324
23
1560
2514
597

31
1418
455
163

1787
2718
3190
5621

679
11111
5914
4598
1316
5198
11 460
11 555

9673

33
108

61

24 597
105
231
170

25
1502
669
38
51

219
87
29

231

1168
464
531

1973
2907
3356
6015

728

11810
6110
4741
1369
5700

12317

12280

10373

26 416
60

271
224
224

26
1633
705
41
57

100
23

255
130
34
140
23
2009
2931
671

73
1508
504
583

2252
2428
3552
6674
842
12112
6198
5254

5913

13 823

12 594

11791

140

73



Manufacturing

Food products, beverages and tobacco
Textiles,wearing apparel, leather

Wood and wood products

Pulp, paper and paper products
Publishing, printing, reproduction
Refined petroleum, chemical and mineral products
Basic chemicals

Basic metals

Machinery and other equipment n.e.c.
Building of ships, oil platforms and moduls
Furniture and other manufacturing n.e.c.
Electricity and gas supply

Water supply

Construction

Wholesale and retail trade, rep. of mot. veh. etc.
Hotels and restaurants

Transport via pipelines

Ocean transport

Other transport industries

Post and telecommunications

Financial intermediation

Dwellings (households)

Business services

Public administration and defence
Education

Health and social work

Other social and personal services
General government

CENTRAL GOVERNMENT

Civilian central government

Defence

LOCAL GOVERNMENT

Market producers

Non-market producers

115

1180
730
1236
212
3226
1134
815
319
2092
3106
3363

1265
808
1348
230
3508
1210

345
2297
3403
3649

1349

1447
267
3777
1261
890
372
2516
3554
3931

1315
940
1593
292
3917
1310
934
376
2607
4006
4077

1302
1116
1729

359
4119
1167

783

384
2952
3728
4340

817

85
50

33
52

121

653
839
268

511
103
141

452
1375
1214
1993

417
4460
1730
1350

380
2731
4230
4678

901
271

591
105

475
1440
1248
2102

362
4685
1886
1511

374
2800
4473
4895

619

1477
1310
2186

406
4876
1985
1600

2891
4582
5091

1027
342

30
658
112
115

732
1511
1311
2235

421
4937
1929
1564

3008
5212
5161

971
1551
1369
2558

493
5295
2089
1757

332
3206
6243
5548



